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TABLE A-2 
Summary of Previous Borings 

Boring Number  

Complete Log Log Sketch Geologic Contacts Reference 

Zone 1 

 B-6, B-7  Caltrans (1991) 
B-26, B-27   City of Los Angeles (2000) 

B-17, B-18, B-19, B-20, 
B-40, B-41, B-43, B-44, 
B-82, B-83, B-84, B-85, 
B-86, B-87, B-88, B-89, 
B-90, B-91, B-92, B-93, 
B-94, B-95, B-97, B-103, 

B-104, B-105, B-106, 
B-107, B-108, B-115, 

B-120 

  City of Los Angeles (2001) 

  2750F, 2750G, 2760A, 
2760B, 2760C, 2760F, 
2760G, 2761A, 2771C, 
2771G, 2771I, 2771K, 
2771S, 2781A, 2781B, 
2781D, 3948C, 3949A, 
3949B, 3949C, 3958C, 
3958G, 3958H, 3958J, 
3959A, 3959B, 3959C, 
3959D, 3959E, 3959F, 
3959G, 3968A, 3968B, 
3968C, 3969A, 3969B, 

3979F, 3979G 

Yerkes et al. (1977) 

PO-VPB-03, PO-VPB-04, 
PO-VPB-09 

 PO-VOP-05, PO-VPB06, 
PO-VPB-07, PO-VPB-08 

JMMI (1992) &  
CH2M HILL (2007) 

47, 48, 49, 53, 56, 57, 
58, 59 

  Law/Crandall (1993) 

Zone 2 

B-1A, B-2A, B-3, B-4, 
B-18, B-19, B-21, B-23 

  City of Los Angeles (2000) 

A-1, A-7   City of Los Angeles (2006a) 
C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, 

C-6, C-7 
  URS (2006) 

60, 66, 69   Law/Crandall (1993) 
  3968A, 3969C, 3977B, 

3977D, 3977F, 3977I, 
3977J, 3977K, 3978B, 
3978C, 3979A, 3979B, 
3979C, 3986D, 3979E, 
3986A, 3986C, 3986E, 
3987A, 3987B, 3987C, 

3987F 

Yerkes et al. (1977) 
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TABLE A-2 
Summary of Previous Borings 

Boring Number  

Complete Log Log Sketch Geologic Contacts Reference 

Zone 3 
 4G1  CDWR (1966) 
  C-23d, C-23f, C-24a, C-30, 

C-30a, C-30b, C-34b, 
C-108a, C-202c 

Caltrans (1974a) 

ES-1, ES-2, ES-3   Caltrans (1974b) 
EM-1, EM-2, EM-3   EMI (2006) 

 CA-OAK (28R1)  Geoscience (2004) 
  4055, 4056 LACDPW (2009)* 

B1, B2, B3, B4   Ninyo & Moore (1999) 
73, 74, 80, 81, 82, 90, 93   Law/Crandall (1993) 

Zone 4 

 10E1, 24G2, 
25B1, 9K1 

 CDWR (1966) 

MW 1-4   CH2M HILL (2003) 
 36A2, CA-DSW 

(36C1), P-CRA 
(23G1), P-WOO 

(26C1), SSWC-12 
(36G2), P-MON 

(33L1) 

 Geoscience (2004) 

  4069, 4077B, 4078, 4079, 
4085, 4086, 4087, 4089, 

4095, 4096, 4096A, 4098, 
4105, 4107A, 4107B, 

4107R, 4115, 4115C, 4116, 
4116K 

LACDPW (2009)* 

Zone 5 
 2P1, 3N4, 3Q3, 

6M1, 7B1, 7K1, 
7L2, 8A1, 8E2, 

9D2, 10G1, 10R1, 
11D1, 12A1, 
12G1, 13H1, 

13L1, 14D1, 14F1, 
14K1, 14Q1, 
18K1, 19F1, 
21H1, 23C1, 
24D1, 24E1 

 CDWR (1966) 

 B-1, B-1a, B-4, 
B-5, B-8, B-9 

 Caltrans (1971) 
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TABLE A-2 
Summary of Previous Borings 

Boring Number  

Complete Log Log Sketch Geologic Contacts Reference 

BC-1, BH-11, BH-13, 
BH-26, CHC-P5, E-2, 

MW-2-05, MW 2-06, MW-
1 (AEMC), MW-1 (B&C), 
MW-1, (Stollar), MW-2 

(SCS), MW-2-01, MW2-
02, MW-3 (AEMC), MW-3 

(HFI), MW-3 (SCS), 
MW-7, PZ1, SWB-8 

  CDM (1998) 

ERP-12, ERP-13, ERP-14   CDM (2006) 
 CAL AM WC 

HOWLAND, 
CROWN CITY 
PLATTING CO, 

ERP-15 

 CDM (2008a) 

ERP-16   CDM (2008b) 
MW 1-1, MW 1-2, 
MW 1-3, MW 1-5 

  CH2M HILL (2003) 

MW1-6, MW 1-7, MW1-8   CH2M HILL (2006) 
 W12CPMW1, 

W12ASMW1, 
W12ASMW2, 
W12CVMW4, 
W12IWMW1 

 CH2M HILL (2009c) 

DCMW-1B   GeoSyntec (2006a) 
 AZUSA 1, ERP-8, 

SCMW7 
 GeoSyntec (2006b) 

* Only groundwater data is available for LACDPW water wells. 
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Depth 
to Water
(ft bgs)

Groundwater
Elevation 

(ft msl)
Well
ID

Sample 
Date

NH-VPB-12 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-12 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-12 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-12 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-13 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-13 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-13 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-13 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-14 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-14 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-14 NS NM NM

NH-VPB-14 NS NM NM

PO-C01-195 3/21/2006 44.25 399.47

PO-C01-195 7/6/2006 44.57 399.15

PO-C01-195 10/13/2006 44.22 399.5

PO-C01-195 1/5/2007 43.79 399.93

PO-C01-354 NS NM NM

PO-C01-354 NS NM NM

PO-C01-354 NS NM NM

PO-C01-354 12/15/2006 42.59 399.71

PO-C02-053 3/21/2006 37.37 389.25

PO-C02-053 NS NM NM

PO-C02-053 NS NM NM

PO-C02-053 12/18/2006 37.67 388.95

PO-C02-205 NS NM NM

PO-C02-205 NS NM NM

PO-C02-205 NS NM NM

PO-C02-205 12/18/2006 35.15 391.64

PO-C03-182 3/21/2006 47.54 337.61

PO-C03-182 NS NM NM

PO-C03-182 NS NM NM

PO-C03-182 12/15/2006 60.93 324.22

PO-C03-235 NS NM NM

PO-C03-235 NS NM NM

PO-C03-235 NS NM NM

PO-C03-235 12/15/2006 60.86 324.13

PO-VPB-01 3/20/2006 24.85 386.48

PO-VPB-01 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-01 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-01 12/18/2006 25.3 386.03

Depth 
to Water
(ft bgs)

Groundwater
Elevation 

(ft msl)
Well
ID

Sample 
Date

PO-VPB-02 3/28/2006 44.13 399.28

PO-VPB-02 7/11/2006 44.61 398.8

PO-VPB-02 10/13/2006 44.31 399.1

PO-VPB-02 1/5/2007 43.79 399.62

PO-VPB-03 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-03 6/27/2006 43.6 342.51

PO-VPB-03 10/16/2006 48.65 337.46

PO-VPB-03 12/15/2006 50.31 335.8

PO-VPB-04 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-04 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-04 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-04 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-05 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-05 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-05 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-05 12/18/2006 46.5 320.07

PO-VPB-06 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-06 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-06 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-06 12/18/2006 26.98 319.49

PO-VPB-07 3/24/2006 59.42 334.82

PO-VPB-07 7/11/2006 64.25 329.99

PO-VPB-07 10/17/2006 71.13 323.11

PO-VPB-07 1/5/2007 71.9 322.34

PO-VPB-08 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-08 7/11/2006 18.49 312.81

PO-VPB-08 10/5/2006 18.22 313.08

PO-VPB-08 12/18/2006 18.32 312.98

PO-VPB-09 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-09 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-09 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-09 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-10 3/21/2006 60.39 412.41

PO-VPB-10 7/6/2006 60.81 411.99

PO-VPB-10 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-10 12/14/2006 59.7 413.1

PO-VPB-11 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-11 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-11 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-11 NS NM NM

Date Printed: 10/30/2007Page 4 of 5
G:\USEnvironmentalProte\CommonFiles\database\SanFe
rnandoValley\Database\AnnualReport\SFV_GMP_2006.m
db - rpt_GroundwaterElevation

PO-VPB-03 NS NM NMPO-VPB-03 NS NM NMPO-VPB-03 NS NM NMPO-VPB-03 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-03 6/27/2006 43.6 342.51PO-VPB-03 6/27/2006 43.6 342.51PO-VPB-03 6/27/2006 43.6 342.51PO-VPB-03 6/27/2006 43.6 342.51

PO-VPB-03 10/16/2006 48.65 337.46PO-VPB-03 10/16/2006 48.65 337.46PO-VPB-03 10/16/2006 48.65 337.46PO-VPB-03 10/16/2006 48.65 337.46

PO-VPB-03 12/15/2006 50.31 335.8PO-VPB-03 12/15/2006 50.31 335.8PO-VPB-03 12/15/2006 50.31 335.8PO-VPB-03 12/15/2006 50.31 335.8

PO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NMPO-VPB-05 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-05 12/18/2006 46.5 320.07PO-VPB-05 12/18/2006 46.5 320.07PO-VPB-05 12/18/2006 46.5 320.07PO-VPB-05 12/18/2006 46.5 320.07

PO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NMPO-VPB-06 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-06 12/18/2006 26.98 319.49PO-VPB-06 12/18/2006 26.98 319.49PO-VPB-06 12/18/2006 26.98 319.49PO-VPB-06 12/18/2006 26.98 319.49

PO-VPB-07 3/24/2006 59.42 334.82PO-VPB-07 3/24/2006 59.42 334.82PO-VPB-07 3/24/2006 59.42 334.82PO-VPB-07 3/24/2006 59.42 334.82

PO-VPB-07 7/11/2006 64.25 329.99PO-VPB-07 7/11/2006 64.25 329.99PO-VPB-07 7/11/2006 64.25 329.99PO-VPB-07 7/11/2006 64.25 329.99

PO-VPB-07 10/17/2006 71.13 323.11PO-VPB-07 10/17/2006 71.13 323.11PO-VPB-07 10/17/2006 71.13 323.11PO-VPB-07 10/17/2006 71.13 323.11

PO-VPB-07 1/5/2007 71.9 322.34PO-VPB-07 1/5/2007 71.9 322.34PO-VPB-07 1/5/2007 71.9 322.34PO-VPB-07 1/5/2007 71.9 322.34

PO-VPB-08 NS NM NMPO-VPB-08 NS NM NMPO-VPB-08 NS NM NMPO-VPB-08 NS NM NM

PO-VPB-08 7/11/2006 18.49 312.81PO-VPB-08 7/11/2006 18.49 312.81PO-VPB-08 7/11/2006 18.49 312.81PO-VPB-08 7/11/2006 18.49 312.81

PO-VPB-08 10/5/2006 18.22 313.08PO-VPB-08 10/5/2006 18.22 313.08PO-VPB-08 10/5/2006 18.22 313.08PO-VPB-08 10/5/2006 18.22 313.08

PO-VPB-08 12/18/2006 18.32 312.98PO-VPB-08 12/18/2006 18.32 312.98PO-VPB-08 12/18/2006 18.32 312.98PO-VPB-08 12/18/2006 18.32 312.98
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Figure 3-15
Conceptual Hydrogeologic Cross Section F-F'
Remedial Investigation
San Gabriel Valley Area 3 Superfund Site

SCO385133.RR.01  SGV_CrossFF 3.ai 4/09
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Notes:
- See Figure 3-4 for locations of cross-sections in plan view.
- Groundwater zone boundaries shown are conceptual.
- These cross sections show generalized lithologies based on the 

following categories: predominantly coarse grained material (includes 
gravel, sand, silty sand, and/or clayey sand) and predominantly fine 
grained material (includes clay, silt, sandy silt, and/or sandy clay).

- (1) Sedimentary bedrock elevations are shown on Figure 3-16.
- (2) 2007 groundwater elevations represent the water table or 

potentiometric surface as measured in spring 2007, in feet (relative 
to) mean sea level.

- (3) 1933 groundwater elevations shown on Figure 3-5.
- (4) This Figure (3-15) is the same as Figure D-14 in Appendix D.
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City of Los Angeles, 2001 









































































































































































































































































































































































































TECHNICAL DATA REPORT 
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FEASIBILITY

TASK 3.1 - SOIL BORING PROGRAM
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Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Prepared By: 

Earth Mechanics, Inc. 
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March 20, 2006 
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COMPLIANCE AND SENTINEL WELL 

INSTALLATION REPORT 

Eastern Shallow and Southern Deep Portions of the 

Interim Remedial Action 

El Monte Operable Unit 

Prepared on behalf of the

East Side Performing Settling Defendants 

Prepared by: 

GeoSyntec Consultants 

924 Anacapa Street, Suite 4A 

Santa Barbara, California  93101 

(805) 897-3800 
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April 20, 2006 



0' - 1.5' bgs:  Concrete

1.5' - 381' bgs:  Portland
Cement/Bentonite Gel
Mixture

0' - 390' bgs:  4" Blank
Schedule 80 PVC

Surface Casing placed
to 20' bgs

4" Asphalt @ surface

Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); medium dense; moist; fine to
medium sand; No HC odor or HC staining
(NHCO/S); (0,60,40)

Silty SAND with gravel (SM); yellowish
brown (10YR 5/4); moist; fine to medium
sand; 15% fine gravel; 2" layer of coarse
sand @ 21'; NHCO/S; (15,70,15)

Well graded SAND (SW); trace sand;
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); medium
dense; moist; fine to coarse sand; (0,90,10)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); fine sand
(0,100,0)

Silty SAND (SM); brown (10YR 4/3);
medium dense; moist; fine to medium sand;
trace coarse sand; NHCO/S; (0,80,20)
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Same as Above

Well graded SAND (SW); strong brown
(7.5YR 5/6); dense; moist; fine to coarse
sand
Silt with sand (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3);
firm; moist; non plastic; 15% fine sand;
(0,15,85)
Silty SAND (SM); grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2);
dense; moist; fine to medium sand;
(0,60,40)
Alternating between Well graded SAND
(SW) and Silty SAND (SM)

Well graded SAND (SW); trace gravel;
brown (10YR 5/3); dense; moist; fine to
coarse sand; 10% fine gravel; (10,90,0)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); medium to
coarse sand
Well graded SAND with gravel (SW); gray
(2.5Y 5/1); dense; moist; fine to coarse
sand; 15% fine gravel; (15,85,0)
Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; gray (2.5Y
5/1); dense; moist; fine to medium sand;
5% fine gravel; (5,65,30)
Well graded GRAVEL with sand (GW); gray
(2.5Y 6/1); very dense; moist; fine to coarse
gravel up to 2"; 15% coarse sand; (85,15,0)

Well graded SAND (SW); trace gravel; gray
(2.5Y 6/1); dense; moist; fine to coarse
sand; 5% fine gravel; (5,95,0)

Increased fine gravel to 15%

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/4); dense; moist; fine sand;
(0,100,0)

Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; yellowish
brown (10YR 5/4); dense; moist; fine to
medium sand; trace coarse sand; 5% fine
gravel; (5,60,35)

Silty SAND with gravel (SM); brown (10YR
4/3); dense; moist; fine to medium sand;
15% fine gravel; (15,70,15)

Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; dark
yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); very dense;
moist; fine to medium sand; 5% fine gravel;
(5,60,35)
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Same as Above

Well graded SAND (SW); trace gravel; dark
yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); very dense;
wet; fine to coarse sand; 5% fine gravel;
(5,95,0)

2" layer of Silty SAND (SM) @ 62.5'

Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; dark
yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); very dense;
moist; fine sand; 5% fine gravel; (5,75,20)

Well graded SAND (SW); trace gravel; dark
yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); very dense;
moist; fine to coarse sand; 5% fine gravel;
(5,95,0)

medium to coarse sand @ 73'

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW);
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); very dense;
moist; fine to coarse sand; 25% fine gravel;
(25,75,0)

decreasing to 15% fine gravel

Poorly graded SAND (SP); medium sand

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW);
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); dense; moist;
fine to coarse sand; 15% fine gravel;
(15,85,0)

1" SILT (ML) layer @ 80.5'

Well graded SAND (SW); trace gravel;
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); dense; moist;
fine to coarse sand; 10% fine gravel;
(10,90,0)
Poorly graded SAND (SP); medium sand

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW);
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); medium
dense; wet; fine to coarse sand; 15% fine
gravel; (15,85,0)

Same as Above except trace gravel; 10%
fine to coarse gravel up to 1.5"; (10,90,0)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); trace gravel;
brown (7.5YR 4/4); medium dense; wet;
medium sand; trace coarse sand; 5% fine
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gravel; (5,95,0)

Poorly graded GRAVEL with sand (GP);
fine gravel; 20% medium sand
Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP);
brown (7.5YR 4/4); medium dense; wet; fine
to medium sand; 15% fine gravel; (15,85,0)

Well graded SAND (SW); trace fine gravel

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/4); medium dense; wet; fine
sand; (0,100,0)

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW); fine to
coarse sand; 20% fine to coarse gravel

Poorly graded SAND (SP); brown; dense;
wet; fine sand; trace medium sand

Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/6); dense; wet; fine sand; (0,75,25)

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW); brown
(10YR 5/3); medium dense; wet; fine to
coarse sand; 20% fine to coarse gravel up
to 1.5"; (20,80,0)

Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; dark
yellowish brown (10YR 4/6); wet; fine to
medium sand; 5% fine gravel; (5,70,25)

Same as Above except fine sand; no
gravel; (0,80,20)

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW);
grayish brown (10YR 5/2); wet; fine to
coarse sand; 20% fine to coarse gravel up
to 1.5"; (20,80,0)

SILT (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3); wet; non
plastic; varved layers; (0,0,100)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); olive brown;
medium sand
SILT (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3); non
plastic; verved layers; (0,0,100)

Silty SAND (SM); olive brown; fine sand;
(0,60,40)
SILT (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3); non
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plastic; (0,0,100)
Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark bluish gray
(2GLEY 4/5B); fine sand; (0,100,0)

Silty SAND (SM); dark bluish gray (2GLEY
4/5B); non plastic; fine sand; (0,65,35)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); light brownish
gray (10YR 6/2); medium sand; (0,100,0)

SILT (ML); dark bluish gray (2GLEY 3/5B);
non plastic; (0,0,100)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); light olive brown
(2.5Y 5/4); fine to medium sand; (0,100,0)

SILT with sand (ML); dark bluish gray
(2GLEY 3/5B); wet; low plasticity; fine to
medium sand; layers up to 3" thick of Poorly
graded SAND (SP) and Silty SAND (SM)

Silty SAND (SM); dark bluish gray (2GLEY
3/5B); wet; fine sand; (0,65,35)

Silty SAND (SM); yellowish brown (10YR
5/4); wet; non plastic; fine sand; (0,70,30)
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Worker Air Space =
0.0ppm

Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; yellowish
brown (10YR 5/4); fine sand; 10% fine
gravel; (10,60,30)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/4); fine sand; (0,100,0)

 fine to medium sand; 10% fine to coarse
gravel up to 1.5" @ 156.6'

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW);
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) - pale brown
(10YR 6/3); wet; fine to coarse sand; 15%
fine gravel; caliche deposits; (15,85,0)

Well graded SAND (SW); trace gravel;
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); fine to coarse
sand; 10% fine gravel; (10,90,0)

increased fine gravel to 15%

SILT (ML); dark yellowish brown (10YR
4/40; wet; non plastic; (0,0,100)

Silty SAND (SM); yellowish brown (10YR
4/4); wet; fine sand; (0,60,40)

Same as Above except moist

Poorly graded SAND (SP); brown (10YR
4/3); wet; fine sand; (0,100,0)

2" layer of 15% fine gravel @ 173.5'

interspersed 2" layers of SM & ML

Poorly graded SAND (SP); brown (10YR
5/3); very dense; moist; fine sand; (0,100,0)

Alternating between Silty SAND (SM) and
SILT with sand (ML); brown (10YR 4/3);
wet; non plastic to low plasticity; fine sand;
(0,70,30) & (0,20,80)
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Same as Above except trace fine gravel

Poorly graded SAND (SP); yellowish brown
(10YR 5/4); very dense; moist; fine sand;
(0,100,0)

SILT with sand (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3);
firm; wet; non plastic; fine sand; (0,20,80)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); wet; fine to
medium sand

SILT with sand (ML); (2.5Y 4/3); firm; wet;
non plastic; fine sand; (0,20,80)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/6); very dense; wet; fine to
medium sand; (0,100,0)

SILT (ML); trace sand; olive brown (2.5Y
4/4); firm; wet; low plasticity; fine sand;
(0,10,90)

Silty SAND (SM); olive brown (2.5Y 4/4);
wet; fine sand; (0,60,40)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/4); wet; fine to medium
sand; (0,100,0)

Same as Above except fine sand

SILT (ML); trace sand; olive brown (2.5Y
4/3); firm; wet; 5-10% fine sand; non plastic;
(0,5,95)

increased fine sand to 15%
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Silty SAND (SM); olive brown; fine sand;
(0,80,20)

CLAY (CL); dark bluish gray (2GLEY
4/10B); firm; wet; low to medium plasticity;
(0,0,100)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark bluish gray
(2GLEY 4/5B); wet; fine to medium sand;
(0,100,0)

Silty SAND (SM); dark bluish gray (2GLEY
4/5B); wet; non plastic; fine sand; (0,75,25)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark greenish
gray (1GLEY 3/10Y); wet; fine to medium
sand; (0,100,0)

occasional 3" layers of Silty SAND (SM)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark greenish
gray (1GLEY 4/10Y); wet; medium sand

10% fine to coarse gravel up to 1" @ 228'

Poorly graded SAND (SP); trace gravel;
dark greenish gray (1GLEY 4/10Y); wet;
medium to coarse sand; 10% fine gravel;
(10,90,0)

Poorly graded GRAVEL with sand (GP);
greenish gray (1GLEY 5/10Y); wet; fine
gravel; 20% medium to coarse sand;
(80,20,0)

2" layer of SILT (ML) @ 238'
Poorly graded SAND (SP); trace gravel;
pale brown (10YR 6/3); wet; medium to
coarse sand; 5% fine gravel; (5,95,0)

1255

1300

1308

1315

1322

1332

1340

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

95

95

100

90

100

100

75

CONTRACTOR NOTES:

David ZellREVIEWER

Mud Rotary

ONSULTANTSCSYNTECEOG

924 Anacapa Street, Suite 4A
Santa Barbara, California 93101
Tel: (805) 897-3800  Fax: (805) 899-8689

W
E

L
L

 L
O

G

T
Y

P
E

B
L

O
W

S
 P

E
R

 6
"

DEPTH

(ft-bgs)

T
IM

E
 (

0
0

:0
0

)

1) Rig Behavior

2) Air Monitoring

S
A

M
P

L
E

 N
O

.

215

220

225

230

235

240

G
R

A
P

H
IC

 L
O

G

WELL BORE 01/04

COMMENTS1) Unit/Formation, Mem.

2) Soil/Rock Name

3) Color

4) Moisture

5) Grain Size

6) Percentage

7) Plasticity

8) Density/Consistency

9) Structure

10) Other (Mineralization,

      Discoloration, Odor, etc.)

BOREHOLE LOG

R
E

C
O

V
E

R
Y

 (
%

)DESCRIPTION

GROUNDWATER

OR

STRUCTURE

SAMPLE

P
ID

 R
E

A
D

IN
G

 (
p

p
m

)

E
L

E
V

A
T

IO
N

 (
ft
)

NUMBER

FINISH DRILL DATE

START DRILL DATE

DATUM

TOP OF CASINGLOCATION

PROJECT

16BORING

GS FORM:

8 OF

HX0113E-07

GROUND SURF.

DCMW-1B

ELEVATION DATA:Nov 12, 04

Nov 23, 04

El Monte California

El Monte RD/RA Vertical:  NGVD29

SHEET

277.30'AMSL

276.79'AMSL

0
7

-W
E

L
L

 B
O

R
E

  
E

L
 M

O
N

T
E

 R
D

R
A

.G
P

J
  

G
E

O
S

N
T

E
C

.G
D

T
  

1
0

/1
8

/0
5

10"

SEE KEY SHEET FOR SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

COORDINATE SYSTEM:

DATUM HORIZONTAL:  UTM Zone 11

402442.01

3771598.43

Kevin Coffman

50K

WDC

EASTING

NORTHING

LOGGER

DIAMETER

DRILL MTHD

EQUIPMENT



Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP); light
olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); wet; medium to
coarse sand; 25% fine to coarse gravel up
to 1.5"; (25,75,0)

2" layer of SILT (ML) @ 245'

Poorly graded SAND (SP); light olive brown
(2.5Y 5/3); wet; fine to medium sand;
(0,100,0)

Silty SAND (SM); light olive brown (2.5Y
5/3); wet; fine sand; (0,60,40)

Same as Above except trace fine gravel;
(10,60,30)

SILT (ML); trace fine sand; wet; non plastic
Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; olive brown
(2.5Y 4/3); wet; fine sand; 10% fine gravel;
(10,60,30)

Same as Above except no gravel; (0,65,35)

SILT (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3); moist;
non plastic; (0,0,100)

SILT with sand (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3);
wet; non plastic; 15% fine sand; (0,15,85)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); trace silt; olive
brown (2.5Y 4/3); fine sand; (0,95,5)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); light olive brown
(2.5Y 5/4); wet; fine sand; (0,100,0)
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No Recovery - Rock in
shoe

Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP); olive
brown (2.5Y 4/4); wet; medium to coarse
sand; 20% fine to coarse gravel up to 1.75";
(20,80,0)

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW); trace
silt; trace cobble; light olive brown (2.5Y
5/3); fine to coarse sand; 20% fine to
coarse gravel up to 3.0"; 5% cobble >3";
(20,70,5)

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW); light
olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); fine to coarse sand;
20% fine gravel; (20,80,0)

Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); wet; fine sand; (0,70,30)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/4); wet; fine to medium
sand; (0,100,0)

Well graded SAND (SW); yellowish brown
(10YR 5/4); wet; fine to coarse sand

Same as Above except with 15% fine to
coarse gravel up to 1.5" @ 296'

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW);
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); fine to coarse
sand; 25% fine to coarse gravel up to 1.25";
(25,75,0)
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silt and rock in shoe

Worker Air Space =
0.0ppm

SILT (ML); trace sand; yellowish brown
(10YR 5/4); hard; wet; non plastic; 5% fine
sand; (0,5,95)

Same as Above except dark yellowish
brown (1YR 4/4)

SILT with sand (ML); brown (10YR 4/3);
hard; moist; non plastic; 15% fine to
medium sand; (0,15,85)

increasing fine to medium sand content

SAND-SILT mixture (SM); trace gravel;
brown (10YR 4/3); moist; non plastic; fine to
medium sand; 5% fine gravel; (5,50,45)

Poorly graded SAND (SP) grading to Silty
SAND (SM); yellowish brown (10YR 5/4);
fine to medium sand

SILT with sand (ML); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); firm; moist; low plasticity; 15%
fine to medium sand; (0,15,85)

SILT (ML); trace sand; brown (10YR 4/3);
hard; most; low plasticity; 5% fine sand;
(0,5,95)

increased fine sand content to 20% @ 325'

SILT (ML); trace sand; brown (10YR 4/3);
hard; moist; low plasticity; 7% fine sand;
(0,7,93)
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No Recovery

Drilled through 355'-359'
bgs; no sampling

SILT with sand (ML); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); hard; moist; non plastic; 15%
fine sand; (0,15,85)

Poorly graded SAND (SP) grading to Silty
SAND (SM); yellowish brown (10YR 5/4);
wet; fine to medium sand

SILT (ML); trace sand; yellowish brown
(10YR 5/4); firm; moist; low plasticity; 10%
fine sand; (0,10,90)

CLAY (CL); olive brown; firm; wet; medium
plasticity; (0,0,100)

Silty SAND (SM); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3);
moist; fine to medium sand; (0,70,30)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); pale brown
(10YR 6/3); very dense; moist; fine sand;
(0,100,0)

CLAY (CL); trace sand; dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/4); moist; medium plasticity;
5% fine sand; (0,5,95)

Silty SAND (SM); yellowish brown (10YR
5/4); wet; fine to medium sand; (0,70,30)

interspersed 1" layers of medium SP

Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP); trace
silt; light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4); wet;
medium to coarse sand; 20% fine to coarse
gravel up to 1.5"; (20,75,5)

Same as Above except fine to medium
sand; (20,80,0)

Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP);
brown (10YR 5/3); wet; fine to medium
sand; 15% fine gravel; (15,85,0)

cobbles reported by driller

smooth soil reported by driller

SILT (ML); dark yellowish brown (10YR
4/4); hard; moist to wet; non plastic;
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381' - 385' bgs:
Bentonite Chip Seal

385' - 386' bgs:
Transition Sand #0/30

386' - 415' bgs:  Filter
Sand Pack #3

(0,0,100)
SILT (ML); dark yellowish brown (10YR
4/4); hard; moist to wet; non plastic;
(0,0,100)

Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); wet; fine to medium sand;
(0,60,40)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); yellowish brown
(10YR 5/4); wet; fine sand; (0,100,0)

Poorly graded GRAVEL (GP); trace
medium sand; fine gravel; (95,5,0)
Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); wet; fine sand; (0,85,15)

Same as Above except trace fine gravel;
(5,60,35)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); brown; medium
sand; (0,100,0)

Silty SAND (SM); trace gravel; yellowish
brown (10YR 5/4); wet; fine to medium
sand; 5% fine gravel; (5,65,30)

increasing fine gravel content to 15%

Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP);
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); wet; medium
sand; 15% fine to coarse gravel up to 1.5";
(15,85,0)

Silty SAND (SM); brown (7.5YR 4/4); wet;
fine sand; trace coarse sand; (0,65,35)
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390' - 410' bgs:
Stainless Steel Wire
Wrap Screen 0.020 slot

No Recovery

410' - 411' bgs:  Blank
Stainless Steel Sump

415' - 425' bgs:
Bentonite Chip Seal

SILT (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3); firm;
moist; non plastic; (0,0,100)

Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); wet; fine to medium sand;
(0,80,20)
CLAY (CL); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3); wet;
medium plasticity
Silty SAND (SM); olive brown; moist; fine to
medium sand; (0,80,20)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); olive brown;
coarse sand; (0,100,0)
Silty SAND (SM); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3);
moist; fine sand; (0,80,20)
Poorly graded SAND (SP); light yellowish
brown (2.5Y 6/3); moist; fine sand

Well graded SAND with gravel (SW); trace
silt; light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); wet; fine to
coarse sand; 20% fine gravel; (20,75,5)

Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP);
yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); wet; medium
sand; trace coarse sand; 15% fine to
coarse gravel 0.75" to 1.5"

Poorly graded SAND with gravel (SP); olive
brown (2.5Y 4/3); wet; fine to medium sand;
15% fine gravel; (15,85,0)

Silty SAND (SM); light olive brown (2.5Y
5/3); wet; fine sand; (0,75,25)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/4); wet; fine sand; (0,100,0)

Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); wet; fine sand; (0,70,30)

CLAY (CL); olive brown; soft; medium
plasticity
Silty SAND (SM); dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4); wet; fine sand; (0,75,25)
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425' - 465' bgs:
Portland Cement

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown (10YR 4/6); wet; fine to medium
sand; (0,100,0)

CLAY (CL); light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3);
medium plasticity
Silty SAND (SM); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3);
fine to medium sand; (0,70,30)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); dark yellowish
brown; wet; fine sand

SILT with sand (ML); olive brown (2.5Y 4/3);
low plasticity; 15% fine sand

SILT (ML); olive brown; low plasticity;
(0,0,100)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); brown (10YR
4/3); wet; fine to medium sand

SILT (ML); trace sand; olive brown (2.5Y
4/4); hard; moist; non plastic; fine sand;
(0,5,95)

CLAY (CL); olive brown; firm; wet; medium
plasticity

Silty SAND (SM); light olive brown (2.5Y
5/4); moist; fine sand; (0,70,30)

CLAY (CL); olive brown; firm; wet; medium
plasticity

Alternating 6"-1' layers of SILT (ML); trace
sand & Silty SAND (SM); light olive brown
(2.5Y 5/4; wet; fine sand; varved layers;
(0,95,5) & (0,70,30)

Poorly graded SAND with silt (SP); light
olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); wet; fine sand;
(0,90,10)

CLAY (CL); olive brown; firm; wet; medium
plasticity

Poorly graded SAND with silt (SP); light
olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); wet; fine sand;
varved layers; (0,90,10)
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End of Boring @ 465'
bgs

Poorly graded SAND with silt (SP); light
olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); wet; fine sand;
varved layers; (0,90,10)

SILT with sand (ML); light olive brown (2.5Y
5/4); moist; wet; fine sand; (0,20,80)

Poorly graded SAND (SP); light yellowish
brown; wet; medium sand; (0,100,0)
SILT (ML); trace sand; olive brown; firm;
moist; non plastic; fine sand; (0,10,90)
Silty SAND (SM); dark greenish gray
(1GLEY 4/10GY); wet; fine sand; (0,65,35)
CLAY (CL); dark greenish gray (1GLEY
4/10GY); hard to very hard; moist; medium
plasticity

Silty SAND (SM); brown (10YR 4/3); moist
to wet; fine sand; (0,70,30)

CLAY (CL); dark bluish gray (2GLEY
4/10B); hard; moist; medium plasticity

Poorly graded SAND (SP); yellowish brown
(10YR 5/4); wet; fine to medium sand; 2"
layer of oxidation; (0,100,0)
Well graded SAND with gravel (SW); pale
brown (10YR 6/3); wet; fine to coarse sand;
15% fine to coarse gravel up to 1.5";
(15,85,0)
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COMPLIANCE MONITORING PLAN 

Eastern Shallow and Southern Deep Portions of the 

Interim Remedial Action 

El Monte Operable Unit 
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